RESOLUTION R-20-086

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE MANATEE COUNTY LOCAL MITIGATION STRATEGY PLAN (LMS)

WHEREAS, Manatee County is located in an area that is vulnerable to natural and manmade disaster:

WHEREAS, Manatee County supports efforts to make our community more disasterresistant, thereby reducing the costs of disaster, preventing or mitigating their impact to our residents and reducing time needed for recovery;

WHEREAS, the Local Mitigation Strategy represents a unified county-wide strategy toward a more disaster-resistant community;

WHEREAS, the Local Mitigation Strategy is scheduled for adoption every five (5) years hereafter, per stipulations set forth in the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000, Public Law 106-390 (aka DMA2K) by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA); and

WHEREAS, the Local Mitigation Strategy provides the consistent framework for future pre-disaster mitigation efforts and post-disaster redevelopment, regardless of the type of future threat faced by our community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. APPROVAL OF THE 2019 LOCAL MITIGATION STRATEGY PLAN. The Board hereby approves the 2019 Manatee County Local Mitigation Strategy developed by the LMS Working Group:

Exhibit (1) — Manatee County Local Mitigation Strategy Plan 2019 Update

SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY. If any section, sentence, clause, or other provision of this Resolution is held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such

invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not be construed as to render invalid or unconstitutional the remaining sections, sentences, clauses, or provisions of this Resolution.

SECTION 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

DULY ADOPTED, with a quorum present and voting, this _____day of _____, 2020.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

By: /////

ATTEST: ANGELINA COLONESO

CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT AND COMPTROLLER

By: Whi Losney

Deputy Clerk

APPROVED in Open Session

Manatee County Board of County Commissioners

Bradenton Area Convention Center One Haben Boulevard, Palmetto - North Center Hall 9:00 a.m. - June 16, 2020

6/16/2020

June 16, 2020 - Regular Meeting Agenda Item #59

Subject

Adoption of Resolution R-20-086 Adopting the Local Mitigation Strategy Plan 2019 Update

Briefings

None

Contact and/or Presenter Information

Nicole Knapp, Public Safety Department

Ext. 7824

nicole.knapp@mymanatee.org

Action Requested

Adoption of Resolution R-20-086 adopting Manatee County Local Mitigation Strategy Plan 2019 Update.

Enabling/Regulating Authority

Manatee County Comprehensive Plan

- Objective 4.4.2 Hazard Mitigation
- Policies 4.4.2.1 through 4.4.2.8

44 CFR (Code of Federal Regulations) 201.6

Background Discussion

The Local Mitigation Strategy Plan (LMS) is the representation of a jurisdictions commitment to identifying, evaluating and planning to reduce risks from natural and man-made hazards. This multi-jurisdictional plan analyzes a wide range of community plans, capabilities, stakeholders and community characteristics to develop effective mitigation initiatives for the community, while also serving as a guide for decision makers as they commit resources to reducing the effects of hazards.

Florida Administrative Code 27P-22.004 requires that the plan be updated every five years. These regulations are designed to inspire regular review of the LMS so that it truly does exist as a living document within each community.

In 1999, Manatee County adopted the first LMS, along with each of the cities, with updates in 2004, 2009, and 2014.

Furthermore, the Robert T. Stafford Act requires communities to have an approved LMS plan before they are eligible for federal mitigation grants.

County Attorney Review

Not Reviewed (No apparent legal issues)

Explanation of Other

Reviewing Attorney

N/A Emailed 6/18/2020

Instructions to Board Records

Please forward a copy of all executed documents and approved agenda memorandum to the Public Safety Department, Emergency Management Division - Nicole Knapp at Ext. 7824. Nicole.knapp@mymanatee.org

<u>Cost and Funds Source Account Number and Name</u> \$0 001.0007001 Emergency Management

Amount and Frequency of Recurring Costs \$0

Attachment: 2019 LMS 5 yr update APA FINAL.pdf

Attachment: FDEM.APA.Manatee.5.4.20.pdf
Attachment: RESOLUTION 20-086.pdf